
United States Court of Appeals

for the

Third Circuit

Case No. 25-1028

RODNEY PHATH,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– v. –

CENTRAL TRANSPORT LLC,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT, COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES OF PHILADELPHIA, CLEAN SLATE INITIATIVE, COLLATERAL CONSEQUENCES RESOURCE CENTER, CENTER FOR EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITIES, COMMUNITY JUSTICE PROJEC, DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PHILADELPHIA, LAST PRISONER PROJECT, LEGAL ACTION CENTER, LEGAL AID AT WORK, LEGAL AID OF SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, LEGAL SERVICES FOR PRISONERS WITH CHILDREN, PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR RATIONAL SEXUAL OFFENSE LAWS, PHILADELPHIA LAWYERS FOR SOCIAL EQUITY, PUBLIC DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF PENNSYLVANIA AND PUBLIC INTEREST LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

CATHERINE RUCKELSHAUS
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW
PROJECT
90 Broad Street, Ste 1100
New York, New York 10004
(212) 285-3025

OSSAI MIAZAD
CHRISTOPHER M. MCNERNEY
EMMA R. JANGER
OUTTEN & GOLDEN LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae National Employment Law Project, Community Legal Services of Philadelphia, Clean Slate Initiative, Collateral Consequences Resource Center, Center for Employment Opportunities, Community Justice Project, Defender Association of Philadelphia, Last Prisoner Project, Legal Action Center, Legal Aid at Work, Legal Aid of Southeastern Pennsylvania, Legal Services for Prisoners with Children, Pennsylvania Association for Rational Sexual Offense Laws, Philadelphia Lawyers for Social Equity, Public Defender Association of Pennsylvania, and Public Interest Law Center
685 Third Avenue, 25th Floor
New York, New York 10017
(212) 245-1000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY & INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE AS AMICI CURIAE	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. Significant Numbers of Pennsylvanians Face the Negative Collateral Consequences of a Criminal Record	13
II. Pennsylvania Has a “Deeply Ingrained” Public Policy, Rooted in the State Constitution, to Avoid Unreasonable Employment Restrictions for Individuals With Criminal Records	18
III. The District Court’s Opinion Will Impede Pennsylvanians’ Ability to Seek Gainful Employment and Frustrate Pennsylvania Policy	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>Cisco v. United Parcel Servs., Inc.</i> , 476 A.2d 1340 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984).....	21
<i>Green v. Mo. Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 523 F. 2d 1290 (8th Cir. 1975).....	22
<i>Guzzo v. Allen Distrib.</i> , 479 F. Supp. 3d 91 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	21
<i>Hunter v. Port Auth. of Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 419 A.2d 631 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980).....	19, 21
<i>Jones v. Penn Delco Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 294 M.D. 2012 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 955 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Dec. 13, 2012).....	19
<i>McKernan v. Bureau of Pro. & Occupational Aff., State Bd. of Acct.</i> , 261 A.3d 570 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2021)	19
<i>Megraw v. Sch. Dist. of Cheltenham Twp.</i> , No. 577 C.D. 2017, 2018 Pa. Commw. Unpub. LEXIS 530 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 1, 2018).....	18
<i>Mudd v. Hoffman Homes for Youth, Inc.</i> , 543 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1988).....	20
<i>Nixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 789 A.2d 376 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2001)	19
<i>Peake v. Commonwealth</i> , 132 A.3d 506 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	20
<i>Ramos v. Walmart, Inc.</i> , No. 21 Civ. 13827, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34780 (D.N.J. Mar. 2, 2023).....	12
<i>Sec’y of Revenue v. John’s Vending Corp.</i> , 309 A.2d 358 (Pa. 1973).....	11, 18
<i>Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Re. v. Dixon</i> , 365 A.2d 668 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1976)	19

Warren Cnty. Hum. Servs. v. State Civil Serv. Comm’n (Roberts),
844 A.2d 70 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2004).....19

Weaver v. Harpster,
975 A.2d 555 (Pa. 2009).....20

Statutes & Other Authorities:

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1921(a).....22

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(1)23

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9122.5 *et seq.*22

18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 9125 *et seq.*11, 12, 20, 21

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a) 1, 10

Becki R. Goggins & Dennis A. DeBacco, SEARCH Group, *Survey of State Criminal History Information Systems, 2022 (2024)*,
<https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/bjs/grants/309360.pdf>.....13

Bruce Western & Becky Pettit, *Collateral Costs: Incarceration’s Effect on Economic Mobility* (Pew Charitable Trts., 2010),
https://www.pewtrusts.org/~media/legacy/uploadedfiles/pcs_assets/2010/collateralcosts1pdf.pdf.....16

Cherrie Bucknor & Alan Barber, *The Price We Pay: Economic Costs of Barriers to Employment for Former Prisoners and People Convicted of Felonies* (Ctr. for Econ. & Pol’y Rsch., June 2016),
<https://cepr.net/images/stories/reports/employment-prisoners-felonies-2016-06.pdf>.....17

Christy Visher et al., *Employment After Prison*, Urban Inst. Just. Pol’y Ctr., (Oct. 2008),
<https://www.urban.org/research/publication/employment-after-prison-longitudinal-study-releasees-three-states>18

Devah Pager & Bruce Western, *Investigating Prisoner Reentry: The Impact of Conviction Status on the Employment Prospects of Young Men* (2009), <https://www.ojp.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/228584.pdf>14

Devah Pager & Lincoln Quillian, Walking the Talk? What Employers Say Versus What They Do, 70 *Am Socio. Rev.* (2005), https://scholar.harvard.edu/files/pager/files/asr_pagerquillian2.pdf14

Katrina Liu, *Reentering the City of Brotherly Love: Expanding Equal Employment Protection for Ex-Offenders in Philadelphia*, 22 *Temp. Pol. & Civ. Rts. L. Rev.* 175 (2012).....20

Ashley Nellis, The Sent’g Project, *The Color of Justice* (2021), <https://www.sentencingproject.org/app/uploads/2022/08/The-Color-of-Justice-Racial-and-Ethnic-Disparity-in-State-Prisons.pdf>.....13

Leah Wang, “The U.S. criminal justice system disproportionately hurts native people: the data, visualize,” *Prison Pol’y Initiative* (Oct. 8, 2021), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2021/10/08/indigenouspeoplesday/>13

Leah Wang & Wanda Bertram, “New data on formerly incarcerated people’s employment reveal labor market injustices,” *Prison Pol’y Initiative* (Feb. 8, 2022), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/blog/2022/02/08/employment/>.....15

Lucius Couloute & Daniel Kopf, “Out of Prison & Out of Work: Unemployment among formerly incarcerated people,” *Prison Pol’y Initiative* (July 2018), <https://www.prisonpolicy.org/reports/outofwork.html>14

Mark T. Berg & Beth M. Huebner, “*Reentry and the Ties that Bind*,” *Just. Q.*, <https://www.bethhuebner.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/07/Reentry-and-the-Ties-that-Bind-An-Examination-of-Social-Ties-Employment-and-Recidivism.pdf>17

Richard V. Reeves & Christopher Pulliam, “No Room at the Top: The Stark Divide in Black and White Economic Mobility,” *Brookings* (Feb. 14, 2019), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/no-room-at-the-top-the-stark-divide-in-black-and-white-economic-mobility/>16

Robert DeFina & Lance Hannon, “The Impact of Mass Incarceration on Poverty,” *Crime & Delinquency*, <https://doi.org/10.1177/0011128708328864>.....17

Simone Ispa-Landa & Charles E. Loeffler, *Indefinite Punishment and the Criminal Record*, <https://doi.org/10.1111/1745-9125.12108>15

Terry-Ann Craigie et al., *Conviction, Imprisonment, and Lost Earnings* (Brennan Ctr. for Just., 2020), https://www.brennancenter.org/sites/default/files/2020-09/EconomicImpactReport_pdf.....15
